To the Director of the 10340178  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Pfleiderer Infrastrukturtechnik GmbH & Co. KG  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [] No [X]  3. Nature of conveyance:  [X] Assignment [] Merger  [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name  [] Other  Execution Date: March 14, 2007	Patent and Trademark Office F-5269; F-7502; F-8661; F-7890; F-7888; F-6275; F-8638; F-8335; F-6681
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the file of the content of the file of	5,653,388 6,237,856 6,554,199 6,764,022 7,023,539
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Frank J. Jordan, Esq.  Internal Address: Jordan and Hamburg LLP  Chanin Building  Suite 4000  Street Address: 122 East 42nd Street  City: New York State: New York Zip: 10168	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$360.00  [] Enclosed  [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  10-1250  8. Charge any excess or credit any refund to the ame deposit account number indicated above.
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Frank J. Jordan, Esq. Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Director of the U.S. Patents & Trademarks Office, Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Pfleiderer Infrastrukturtechnik GmbH & Co. KG, a limited partnership of Germany, located and doing business at Ingolstaedter Strasse 51, 92318

Neumark, Germany is the Assignee of record of:

- U.S. Patent No. 5,653,388 issued August 5, 1997;
- U.S. Patent No. 6,237,856 issued May 29, 2001;
- U.S. Patent No. 6,554,199 issued April 29, 2003;
- U.S. Patent No. 6,764,022 issued July 20, 2004;
- U.S. Patent No. 7,023,539 issued April 4, 2006;
- U.S. Serial No. 10/621,765 filed July 17, 2003;
- U.S. Serial No. 10/501,971 filed July 20, 2004;
- U.S. Serial No. 10/529,607 filed May 23, 2005; and
- U.S. Serial No. 10/533,189 filed September 1, 2005.

WHEREAS, RAIL.ONE GmbH, a company of limited liability of Germany, located and doing business at Ingolstaedter Strasse 51, 92318 Neumark, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned U.S. Letters Patents and U.S. Patent applications;

1

PATENT REEL: 019304 FRAME: 0457 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Pfleiderer Infrastrukturtechnik GmbH & Co. KG, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the said RAIL.ONE GmbH all of its rights, title and interest in and to the aforementioned U.S. Patents and U.S. Patent applications, and any reissues, reexaminations, continuations, divisionals, and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said RAIL.ONE GmbH for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives to the end of the term for which said U.S. Patents has been granted and to the end of the term for which U.S. Patents which issue from the aforesaid U.S. Patent applications has been granted.

Pfleiderer Infrastrukturtechnik GmbH & Co. KG

14 March 2007

RECORDED: 05/02/2007

(Date)

By\_\_\_\_\_

(Title)

Jochen Schapka/ Managing Director Dr.M. Tuchbreiter/Auth.Officer

2